4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

31
December

2021 ($)
Reported

Adjustment A
($)

Adjustmen
t B ($)

Adjustment
C ($)

Adjustment D
($)

Adjustment E
($)

Total
Adjustment

($)

31 December
2021 ($)

Restated

Shareholder loan
forgiveness

686,248 - - (686,248) - - (686,248) -

Net profit/(loss) before
income tax

670,270 - - (686,248) - - (686,248) (15,978)

Income tax expense - - - - - - - -

Net profit/(loss) for the
period

670,270 - - (686,248) - - (686,248) (15,978)

Other comprehensive
income

- - - - - - - -

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the
period

670,270 - - (686,248) - - (686,248) (15,978)

Basic and Diluted EPS not previously reported   $0.00

Consolidated statement of financial position

Extract
30 June
2022 ($)

Reported

Adjustment A
($)

Adjustmen
t B ($)

Adjustment
C ($)

Adjustment D
($)

Adjustment E
($)

Total
Adjustment

($)

30 June
2022 ($)

Restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

10,109,679 - - - (9,420,000) - (9,420,000) 689,679

Other financial assets - - - - 9,420,000 - 9,420,000 9,420,000

Current Trade and Other
Receivables

266,480 - (128,337) - - - (128,337) 138,143

Total Current Assets 10,426,670 - (128,337) - - - (128,337) 10,298,333

Non-current assets

Other financial assets - - 128,337 - - - 128,337 128,337

Total Non-Current
Assets

6,029,455 - 128,337 - - - 128,337 6,157,792

Total Assets 16,456,125 - - - - - - 16,456,125

Net assets 15,851,776 - - - - - - 15,851,776

Equity

Accumulated losses (25,259,873) 6,959,938 - - - 150,825 7,110,763 (18,149,110)

Issued Capital 38,134,968 (4,575,000) - - - - (4,575,000) 33,559,968

Share based payments
reserve

2,976,681 (2,384,938) - - - (150,825) (2,535,763) 440,918

Total equity 15,851,776 - - - - - - 15,851,776 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

16

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (continued)

Adjustment A

On 7 January 2022, Nico completed the acquisition of Metals Exploration and its controlled subsidiaries. As
consideration for the issued capital in Metals Exploration, Nico issued 25 million fully paid ordinary shares with a
deemed value of $0.20 to the existing Metals X Limited (Metals X) shareholders, along with 25 million unlisted
options with an exercise price of $0.25 expiring three years from issue to Metals X. No cash was paid as part of